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Power Plants by Foreign Power Companies in Gujarat

*622. SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the details of foreign power companies permitted to set up power plants in Gujarat;

(b) the name of the companies which have set up such plants;

(c) whether there are some projects which have sought clearance pending with Government;


(d) the reasons for pendency; and

(e) the extent to which the power shortage will be reduced?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER
(SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI MEHTA): (a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) M/s Siemens, Germany and M/s Power Gen. U.K. were permitted for equity participation in the Joint Venture Company formed by M/s Torrent Export Limited and Gujarat Power Corporation Limited (GPCL) in the name of Gujarat Torrent Energy Corporation Limited (now renamed as Gujarat Powergen Energy Corporation Limited) to set up the 655 MW dual fuel power plant at Paguthan in Bharuch Distict. Apart from this, the following private sector power projects in the State accorded techno-economic clearance by the Central Electricity Authority (CEA) also envisage foreign equity
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participation:—
i. Hazira CCGT (515 MW) of M/s Essar Power Limited.

ii. Jamnagar Project (500 MW) of M/s Reliance Power Limited.

(b) of the above, the Hazira and Paguthan projects (first phases) have already been commissioned.

(c) No, Sir, none of the projects in Gujarat having foreign equity participation are pending for techno-economic clearance by the CEA.

(d) Does not arise.

(e) As stated above, the Hazira (515 MW) and Paguthan (654.7 MW) projects have already been fully commissioned. The power shortage will be further reduced by around 500 MW once the Jamnagar project gets commissioned.

SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Sir, as of today, what is the installed capacity of the Gujarat Electricity Board? Out of the installed capacity, how much is generated by the GEB and how much they are drawing from the Central sector like the NTPC and the Nuclear Power Corporation, p^ (j,) of my question is: What is the peak hnijy fe^nd and what is the shortage of the Gujarat Electricity Board?
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SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Sir, my question has not been answered. What is the installed capacity of the GEB? What is the peak load shortage and what is the demand?
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SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: How many megawatts? Sir, I would request the hon. Minister, Shri P. Kumaramangalam, either to reply to the question himself or allow the Minister of State to reply. I have not followed the answer. The reply is not clear.
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THE MINISTER OF POWER SHRI P. R. KUMARAMANGALAM:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, with your permisison, I would like to intervene.
Whenever we talk of power, we normally talk in terms of million units, in regard to shortage of power. Converting that into megawatts is normally difficult because megawatt is a section of current vs. capacity. When you look at power, when you assess the capacity, it is in megawatts, and when you talk of actual flow of power, you talk of million units. Conversion is usually done. When you talk of actual shortage, you talk of million units. He wanted to know the shortage of power, he got the figure in million units.

SHRI BRAHAM AKUMAR BHATT: May I know the status of the power projects supposed to be set up at Kandla based on imported coal?
What is the present status and when is it likely to be given to the companies which are the bidders?
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SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: You put a straight question whether Essar is given permissionor not.
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SHRI BACHANILEKHRAJ: Sir, I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Central Government has got any information regarding the proposal sent by Kaysurya Co. Ltd., London, to the Gujarat Government offering production of thermal energy using laser waste destruction system.
If it is so,
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what are the chances of that system? If not, will the Central Government call for the proposal to study the feasibility of that system?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Ramachandraiah. This is a question about
Gujarat.

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir my question is about foreign participation in power generation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. This is a specific question about Gujarat.
Question No. 623.
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